Sensitivity analyzes included in the following sections relate to the financial position as of

December 31, 2013 and 2012.

These sensitivity analyzes have been prepared on the basis that the ratio of fixed-to-

floating interest rates and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are

all constants to December 31, 2013 and 2012.

Foreign currency risk –

The Group operates internationally and its exposure to exchange risk results from its

operations carried out in currencies other than its functional currency. The transactions of

the Group are mainly settled in U.S. dollar, Brazilian Reales and Chilean Pesos.  Although

to a lesser extent, the Group also has operations in other currencies such as nuevos soles,

euros and sterling pounds. As a result, the Group is exposed to the foreign exchange risk

fluctuation. Except in the case of specific transactions, Management has decided to

assume the foreign currency risk.

The following table shows the sensitivity in the results of the Group in the years 2013 and

2012 if the Nuevo Sol had revalued/devalued 10% with respect to US dollar.

Year

Potential

increase / decrease

Effect on profit

before income tax

  US$(000)

2013 +10% (7,114)

 -10% 7,114

2012 +10% (3,270)

 -10% 3,270

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

73

Interest rate risk -

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk in the interest rate mainly by bank loans

with floating interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk through the obtention of loans and borrowings

with fixed and variable interest rates. As of December 31, 2013, the Group had loans and

borrowings at variable interest rates by US$152,312,000 (US$218,901,000 as of

December 31, 2012).

Below is a table showing the effect on profit before income tax, with a reasonable

variation in interest rates, holding constant all other variables:

Year

Increase / decrease

In basic points

Effect on profit

before income tax

  US$(000)

2013 +250 (5,010)

 -250 5,010

2012 +250 (5,472)

 -250 5,472

Price risk –

Investments:

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuation in the prices of its investments maintained

and classified in its consolidated statement of financial position at fair value through profit

and loss. The Group diversifies its investment portfolio in order to reduce its exposure to

price risk. The diversification of the portfolio is carried out in accordance with the limits

established by Management.

The following table shows the sensitivity in the results of the Group in the years 2013 and

2012 if the price of the financial instruments that trades in the market had increased/reduced

5% and the rest of the variables had remained constant:

Year

Increase/decrease in the

price of quoted shares

Effect on profit before

income tax

  US$(000)

2013 +5% 506

 -5% (506)

2012 +5% 356

 -5% (356)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

74

Changes risk in mineral prices –

The international tin price has a significant impact on the results of operations of the

Group. These prices are affected by changes in the global economy. The Group has no

financial instruments to hedge this commodity price risk.

As described in Note 2.4 (r) , the Group has price risks from its sales contracts established

at provisional prices, subject to a future price in a given month (usually 3 months from

date of delivery ) , based mainly on the average monthly price quoted on the LME . To the